- DEFORE THE FOBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF CTAIT-	
In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of	DOCKET NO. 11-097-01
James and Dawn Martell; Robert Kimball; Frank and Pat Cumberland; Larry and Sharon	
Zini; David and Marsha Smith; <i>et al</i> vs.))
Mountain Sewer Corporation	,))
In the Matter of Ronald J. Catanzaro's Notice	DOCKET NO. 11-097-02
of Intent to Sell Mountain Sewer Corporation and Lakeview Water Corporation	
In the Matter of the Application of Mountain Sewer Corporation for a General Rate	DOCKET NO. 11-097-03
Increase)
	CONFERENCE AND OF
	CONSOLIDATION OF THESE DOCKETS

DEEODE THE DIDLIC SEDVICE COMMISSION OF LITAL

By The Commission:

On April 6, 2012, Mountain Sewer Corporation filed in Docket No. 11-097-03 three applications seeking various forms of rate relief. Notice is hereby given that the Commission will hold a scheduling conference in the above-captioned matters commencing at 3:00 p.m., on Thursday, May 10, 2012, at Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. At the scheduling conference, the Commission's hearing officer will establish the schedule and process for litigating the matters presented in Docket Nos. 11-097-01 and 11-097-03. Parties should come to the conference prepared to discuss the scope of the issues and potential litigation schedules. The Commission believes it has received all the information it needs to resolve Docket No. 11-097-02.

ISSUED: April 19, 2012

As of this date, the three matters captioned above are deemed to be consolidated. The practical effect of this action is that issues raised in the initial and supplemental complaints that have not yet been resolved among the parties will be litigated in the same hearings as the various rate proposals. In addition, all parties having previously intervened in any one of the three dockets will be considered to have intervened in each of them. While the parties have indicated the service quality issues initially reported have been largely if not wholly remedied, the Commission takes note of the billing and financial irregularities alleged in the supplemental complaint information. The Commission's prior request to the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") to investigate the complaint extends to the supplemental allegations. To the extent existing Mountain Sewer Corporation records allow, the Division's examination of the various rate relief proposals shall include investigation of the billing and financial irregularities the complainants have alleged.

Individuals wishing to participate in this conference by telephone should contact the Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Commission five minutes prior to the conference to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this conference should notify the Commission at least three working days prior to the conference, using one of the phone numbers listed in the preceding paragraph.

DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

- 3 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 19th day of April, 2012.

/s/ David R. Clark Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#222699

DOCKET NOS. 11-097-01, 11-097-02, AND 11-097-03

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 19th day of April, 2012, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Scheduling Conference and of Consolidation of these Dockets, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Ronald J. Catanzaro Mountain Sewer Corporation 932 Ski Lake Drive Huntsville, UT 84317

James and Dawn Martell 6739 E. Via Cortina Huntsville, UT 84317

Frank and Pat Cumberland 6563 East 1100 South Huntsville, UT 84317

Larry and Sharon Zini 6618 Via Cortina Huntsville, UT 84317

David and Marsha Smith 6711 Via Cortina Huntsville, UT 84317

J. Craig Smith Bryan C. Bryner Smith Hartvigsen, PLLC 175 South Main Street, Suite 300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Melven E. Smith Smith Knowles P.C. 4723 Harrison Blvd., Suite 200 Ogden, UT 84403

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	